
         

 

 

Fairness Commission 
18 February 2016 

6.00pm 
Friends Meeting House 

Ship Street 
Brighton BN1 1AF 

 

 
HOUSING 

& the GREATER BRIGHTON city region 
 

AGENDA 

 
 Topic Speaker Time 

1 Introduction from the Chair Bill Randall 6.00pm 

2 Housing association Victoria Moffett – National 
Housing Federation 

6.10 

3 Community land trusts Stephen Hill – Chartered 
Planning and Development 
Surveyor 

6.30 

4 Community self-build Levent Kerimol – Our London 6.50 

5 Open session 15 minutes - for comments or 
suggested recommendations to 
the Commissioners from the 
public 

7.05 

 Fifteen Minute Break  7.20pm 

6 Gold Standard in Housing Options Katie Dawkins – London 
Borough of Greenwich Housing 
Options 
 

7.35 

7 Fuel poverty & community energy 
schemes 

Brighton & Hove Energy Services 
Co-operative 

7.55 

8 Open session 15 minutes - for comments or 
suggested recommendations to 
the Commissioners from the 
public 

8.15 

9 Chair’s closing comments Bill Randall 8.30 

10 Close of meeting  9.00pm 

 
 



         

 DDDDeeeemmmmooooccccrrrraaaattttiiiicccc    SSSSeeeerrrrvvvviiiicccceeeessss  ddddeeeemmmmooooccccrrrraaaattttiiiicccc....sssseeeerrrrvvvviiiicccceeeessss@@@@bbbbrrrriiiigggghhhhttttoooonnnn----hhhhoooovvvveeee....ggggoooovvvv....uuuukkkk 

 

 

Contact: Mark Wall 
 
01273 29100606 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



         

 

    
 

What is the Fairness Commission? 
 

The Fairness Commission has been set up to make sure that everyone has a share in the city's 
economic success and an opportunity to lead healthy and productive lives.  It will find out how to 
make Brighton & Hove a fairer and more equal place to live and work.  The Commission was set up 
by the council, but is an independent body. 
 

Who are we? 
 

The Commissioners are individuals who have been chosen because they understand some of the 

main problems facing the city such as child poverty, housing, transport, health and unemployment. 

These 12 Commissioners do not represent any organisation, group or sector. 

 

• Vic Rayner – Chair  Wednesday Croft Martin Harris  

• Ann Hickey Dr Rhidian Hughes Imran Hussain 

• Sally Polanski Bill Randall Dan Shelley  

• Dr Katie Stead Rachel Verdin David Wolff  
 

Where and when is the Fairness Commission meeting? 
 

Five Commission meetings will take place in public, each starting at 6.00pm and finishing at 
9.00pm: 
 

Thursday 26th November Moulsecoomb Great Hall, North 
Thursday 10th December Long Room, Sussex County Cricket Ground 
Wednesday 20th January Whitehawk Library 
Thursday 18th February Friends Meeting House 
Wednesday 16 March Portslade Town Hall 
 

What are their priorities? 
 

There are 5 main priority areas which will be explored and discussed by the Commission: 
 

• Strengthening Communities (November meeting) 

• Children & Young People and improving their life chances (December) 

• Employment and Skills (January 2016) 

• Housing & the Greater Brighton city region (February) 

• Older People & Wellbeing (March) 
    

1 Evidence to the Fairness Commission 18 February 2016Evidence to the Fairness Commission 18 February 2016Evidence to the Fairness Commission 18 February 2016Evidence to the Fairness Commission 18 February 2016    1 1 1 1 ----    180180180180    

 



 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At 
the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 1988.  Data collected during this web cast will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the 
BHCC website). 

 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Democratic 
Services, 01273 2910066 or email democratic.services@brig
[...]
3 291068 (Thursday). 

        



Dear Commissioners, 

Please find enclosed the evidence pack for the Housing and the Greater Brighton city 

region meeting which will take place on 18
th

 February, 6-9 pm at Friends Meeting 

House, Ship Street, Brighton, BN1 1AF. 

This month’s evidence pack contains: 

Housing Strategy 2015: Family Housing Supporting Data Analysis

Summary of Housing Strategy 2015

Private Sector Housing Scrutiny Panel Recommendations

Extract from the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on the 28
th

 January 2016 – Solution

Based Proposals to End Homelessness

JSNA Housing 2015

Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth Strategy – report to Health and Wellbeing Board Oct 

2015

Fuel Poverty JSNA 2015

New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update January 2016

Submission from The Fed Centre for Independent Living

Presentation on Housing from The Fed

Case Study from The Fed

Age UK Brighton & Hove submission on housing issues

Community Housing Network submission

Social Housing and LHA rent cap – submission from BHT

LGBT Housing Needs

Hangleton & Knoll Multi Cultural Women’s Group submission

Brighton Aldridge Community Academy submission

Presentation on low-cost housing schemes from Y:Cube 

I look forward to meeting with you all next week. 

Kind regards 

Julia Reddaway 

Policy Team 

1



2



��������	
�����
��	�������������������

��

�	
�����
��������������

��������	
�����

�
��	�������������������

3



�����	�����	����	
���������������� 

��

��	
���
��������

This document contain a detailed analysis of the issues affecting families 

living in city including demographics, housing costs, development pressures, 

deprivation, and changing need to support the Housing Strategy 2015 which 

is available at: www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/housingstrategy: 

We also publish a number of regular reports on our website that monitor the 

state of the city’s housing markets and its impact on residents. To be added to 

the mailing list, please contact
[...]
led us to provide 

better quality and more sustainable temporary accommodation and since 

March 2009 we have increased the use of private sector leased temporary 

accommodation by nearly threefold, providing additional good quality self-

contained temporary accommodation. 

At the end of March 2014 there were 622 lone parent and 275 couples with 

children households in temporary accommodation.  At 49% of all households 

in temporary accommodation, lone parents are the most common type of 

household in this accommodation.  Since 2009 there has been 258% increase 

in lone parent households being placed in temporary accommodation and 

259% increase in couples with children.   

22



��������	
�����
��	�������������������

���

���,� ����� ����� ����� ����� ���!�

Lone parent 
household 

144 39% 119 38% 190 38% 316 42% 516 48% 622 49% 

One person 
household 

136 37% 115 36% 198 39% 210 28% 265 25% 320 25% 

Couples with 
children 

64 18% 57 18% 83 17% 177 24% 230 22% 275 22% 

Others 22 6% 25 8% 31 6% 49 7% 53 5% 49 4% 

Over the years we have worked to improve the quality of the temporary 

accommodation provision and made sure the use of B&B accommodation is 

at a minimum.  

��������	
	���	

�	
���	�*��-����*����*����"���*������*9	����������-	�������&���	�����
�""	��	*���	���

/���������5��"�0�

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Bed & Breakfast 1 9 10 10 8 7 

LA & RSL TA stock 61 36 49 38 37 37 

Private Sector Leased 115 123 173 258 380 449 

Nightly paid self-contained 47 38 96 148 163 171 

Directly with a private sector landlord 0 0 0 44 158 233 

23



�����	�����	����	
���������������� 

���

�	
�����((	�*��������

Despite the falls in property prices in 2008 and 2009, we have seen the cost 

to buy or rent a family home in the city increase to the point where a family on 

an average income would find it difficult to buy their own home without a 

sizeable deposit or rent in the private sector. 

Since 2001, the average advertised asking price fo
[...]
������������	���	��	��������	���������
�������	����(���������
����������A��������������	������
���	��������������
�����	���
��������������
���?�*���
�
�����
����	����
�	�����������������	��������,������������
?�

'����������!�
������D�8����������������������������	�����	�������
��������
�	�����
 #$
����%��	�
����������	
��	���������������
��������
�	����� #$����>��������
�2��(�����
���������������,��������+��������	�
������������������>���������2�%?�
'�
�������	��������
�����������������������������	��
��9���������������	��������

�	����� #$
�	��	����

��
�	��
����������	�	�������	��
�	�	�
?�

8��������'

������������&�
��
�����
���
�����4�������	������)�	����?��:��
�

�������������
�
�	�����	�
������	����
�5�	����
?��&
�����������	
�	������
����	��(��������	������	�������	���	�����	��	������	�����
�������
����������������
	���	����������	����
�5�	����
�����

���������������������
���������������?�B��
�����
���������
����������	����
�	��������������
����	����
�	�����������������
���
�
����������������	���?�

:��
�����	��
�������
�	��	����������������������
�����	
��	����������������������
�����
�����	���������
�����?�

:��
���������	������
�
��������������� ��
�������	������2�%�������������
����������
��	������	�����
D�

•••• ��������	�����
��������	����
������������?

90



��������	�
�����������	
��������������
�����������������
�������
���������
�����������

��������	�
������������

��	�4������������������� ���������5�6���

��������7����)�

 ��
���
	����
��
!���"�#�

$!&�!����

:�������������������������	�����	�������	��������
���������

#	�����4���
; ��
���=�

>���� ������

 ��
�������������
�����������

8������������������	�������	���
����	���������	����?�

91



92



FAIRNESS COMMISSION Agenda Item

Subject: Extract from the proceedings of the Council Meeting 
held on the 28th January 2016 – Solution Based 
Proposals to End Homelessness

Date of Meeting: 18 February 2016 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006

Wards Affected:

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

Action Required of the Fairness Commission: 

Recommendation:

93



COUNCIL 28 JANUARY 2016

COUNCIL

4.30 pm 28 January 2016 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 

DRAFT MINUTES

PART ONE

75. (B) SOLUTION BASED PROPOSALS TO END HOMELESSNESS

Present

94



COUNCIL 28 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED: 

The petition:

95



COUNCIL 28 JANUARY 2016

Why is this important?

96



COUNCIL 28 JANUARY 2016

97



98



����������	
�� �	����
�����������������

��

����	����	��	�����	�����
� �

���������	
����
	�	�
�����	�	
�����������	
��

	
�����	������	�	
��	
��
��	����������������

���������	�
����������	
����
�����	
��	
�

���������	������
	�	�
�������
���	��������������
�
�

�	�������	���������������	��������������	����
������

��������
�������������������

!������"�����

����������	
�����
�	����������
�����������	��

�����
��������
�	�������	������
�
������������

���
�	��������	����������
�	����

•••• � ��!
�	����
�	�������

•••• � ��!
�	����
�	�"���
��

•••• � ��!
�	����
�	�������

�������������	����	��	�	�����
��	�����������	��	
����


����������	���	
���������	������������ ��
�

!���� ��	���"����#��������������������
�	������

�������$���������
���%���	����������	
������������

�	�������
����	��
�����	���	�	����������
	
��

	���	�	��%������	�������%�
�	��%�������������%�

�&������	
���������%����	�����
��
��
���%�������

�
�	
'��	��%�������	��%�����	
������������������	
�

	
���
�
���������	��
�������	
'�����

�
���	�� ��	�������������(	���$�����)������*��	��%�+,�,�

+
�-�	����
�.����������	
�� ��������+,�/$������$00������	����
1

�����������0��
��
�0����	
�0��
����1����	
�0����	
�1��������1+,�/�

#���"��	
��	����
��������

-�	����
�.��������������
��2,�,,,������
2
��	��

�
���������������
��������������������	
�����

���	�
��
����������������������������	3��	
�����

 �����4����������	
�����+����������
5
��

#�����
��������	��������	���������/2�26����������

���78�76�	
����� �����4�����
�������	�������
���

�������	
����������5/�86�������
�+,,���

[...]
ithin

heterosexist and cis-gendered sheltered/extra care housing schemes where LGBT

people and experiences are largely invisible; plus encountering homo/bi/transphobia

from other residents, staff, and care workers;

LGBT people facing domestic violence / abuse do not have LGBT specific emergency

accommodation, and often feel unsafe in the emergency accommodation offered to

them. This increases the likelihood of staying in a violent / abusive situation.

Increased vulnerability / chance of discrimination when accessing housing services

means that LGBT people may be less likely to report harassment / interact with

services / ask for help;

Issues are compounded by also being disabled, BME, older, younger and having

other intersectional identities;

Mental health difficulties may result from the above circumstances –and from the

experience of being LGBT in a heterosexual and cis-gendered society - and

exacerbate housing issues.

Local research, including Count Me In Too also highlighted these issues. Many LGBT people 

move to Brighton & Hove because they believe they will find a strong LGBT community here 

and more acceptance of their gender /sexual expression. However, the housing issues listed 

above unfortunately persist in our city. Also, LGBT people may come to the city unprepared, 

with no job or accommodation to go to when they arrive; and unprepared for the high cost 

of housing in Brighton. They may end up homeless, insecurely housed, or in poor quality 

accommodation. 

The LGBT Housing Strategy 2009 – 14 acknowledged many of the housing issues LGBT 

people face, and set goals and objectives based on these. However, as our evidence (below) 

shows these problems persist and need to remain on the agenda. 

3. Evidence of need from local LGBT support organisations:

3.1. Brighton & Hove LGBT Switchboard 

Since the start of the financial year (April 2014), out Helpline service has provided 

information and support to LGBT people in the followi
[...]
ase land from 5 to 15 years

Scheme costs recovered within 10

years

Can be semi permanent solution

Strong support from CLG, HCA *

GLA

Partnership with Roger Stirk

Harbour & Partners

174



175



176



177



178



Potential land

owner benefits

Keep long term interest in their site

Potential to generate an income

Reduces the cost of maintaining/securing sites

Makes best use of dormant land

Provide Social Gain/Raise profile

Offers a quick solution

Make a difference

179



Potential benefits to

clients

Affordable

Quality

Own front door

Single room reference rent not applicable

Very low running costs

Social mobility

Mixed community

Better offer than private rented sector

180


	Agenda
	1 Evidence to the Fairness Commission 18 February 2016



Minutes of the meeting


    BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL  
  

1 

 

 
FAIRNESS COMMISSION 

 
6.00pm 18 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON 

 
NOTES OF MEETING 

 
Present : Bill Randall (Chair) (Writer, Journalist and Housing Consultant); Martin Harris 
(Managing Director, Brighton & Hove Bus and Coach Company), Ann Hickey (General 
Manager, East Sussex Credit Union); Sally Polanski (Chief Executive, Brighton & Hove 
Community Works); Dan Shelley (Vice Principal, Sussex Coast College 
Hastings);Rachel Verdin (Organiser, GMB) 

 
Apologies: Vic Rayner (Chair, CEO, SITRA); Wednesday Croft (Youth Mayor); Dr. 
Rhidian Hughes (CEO, Voluntary Organisations Disability Group), Imran Hussain 
(Director of Policy, Rights & Advocacy, Child Poverty Action Group); Dr. Katie Stead 
(GP and Clinical Lead for Public Health and for Locally Commissioned Services and 
Quality for Primary Care) and David Wolff (Director, Community University Partnership 
Programme). 

 
 

 
1 EVIDENCE TO THE FAIRNESS COMMISSION 18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
1a Chair’s Introduction 
 
1.1 The Chair for the meeting, Bill Randall opened the meeting and invited his fellow 

Commissioners to introduce themselves. He explained that the Commissioners had 
received an evidence pack relating to Housing and the Greater Brighton city region. 
Presentations relating to this theme would be given as set out on the circulated agenda. 
Housing was an issue which had been identified as one of particular concern to 
residents in view of the high level of private rented accommodation and lower than 
average level of home ownership when compared with the other parts of the country. 
Rental levels were high and there was a dearth of affordable accommodation, for those 
of limited means and a need to provide quality housing for future generations. 

 
1.2 The Chair went on to explain that at his discretion Ree had been invited to speak briefly 

on behalf of “Love Activists” who had presented a petition to Full Council on 28 January 
2016, setting out solution based proposals to end homelessness. 

 
2 Solution Based Proposals to end Homelessness 
 
2.1 Ree spoke in support of “Love Activists” who had presented a petition to Council on – in 

the following terms. 
 

“We the undersigned petition Brighton & Hove Council to support the following solution 
based proposals, to end homelessness. 



 

2 

 

FAIRNESS COMMISSION 18 FEBRUARY 
2016 

1.  Every homeless person is vulnerable and should therefore be considered in priority 
need, including those in temporary accommodation. 

2.  The Housing First model should be expanded to offer housing to all of the city's 
homeless people, offering adequate support to suit each individual's needs. 

3.  The Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) should be activated immediately, 
in any weather which threatens rough sleepers' health, particularly the wet. 

4.  The council should activate the Extended Winter Provision of the Severe Weather 
Emergency Protocol immediately. The emergency shelters should be opened every 
night, over the winter and beyond. 

5. Affordable social rents should be imposed on private landlords and property 
investors, prioritising the provision of permanent homes until everyone is securely 
housed. 

6.  Reform the LASPO act, to make squatting empty properties safe and equitable for 
property owners and otherwise homeless people. 

7.  Because of the so-called 'first mover loses' phenomenon, it will be necessary for 
local authorities around the country to work together, in order to implement these 
measures nationally.” 

2.2 The Chair, thanked Ree for her submission, the contents of which were noted. All of the 
evidence received and submissions made would be considered by the Commissioners 
when putting considering their recommendations and putting together their final report. 

 
3. Housing Associations 
 
3.1 Victoria Moffett was in attendance in her capacity as External Affairs Manager for the 

National Housing Federation of which the countries Housing Associations were 
members. Ms Moffett submitted evidence to the Commission setting out details of the 
number of new houses required in the South East and then went on to outline the 
situation with specific reference to Brighton and Hove. 

 
3.2 Across the South East 19, 180 fewer homes had been built than were needed from 

2014-2015, there would be 819,000 new households by 2037. Across Brighton and 
Hove these problems were in even sharper focus given that the cost of housing was 
very high when compared with lower average earnings than elsewhere across the 
region and nationally. In Brighton and Hove in 2014 the average cost of a house was 
12.4 times the average salary (£26, 718) the average private rent was £1,103 per month 
and 27.5% of housing benefit claimants were in work. 

 
3.3 It was explained that housing associations provided homes across all tenures and 

provided housing for 5 million people and invested both in communities and properties 
having built 50,000, the previous year, 40% of all homes and they aimed to do more as 
for every £1 invested by the taxpayer, housing associations put in £6 of their own funds. 

 



 

3 

 

FAIRNESS COMMISSION 18 FEBRUARY 
2016 

3.4 Across Brighton and Hove, Housing Associations provided 7,446 homes, contributed 
£28m to the local economy  and provided the equivalent of 537 full time jobs in the area. 

 
3.5 Finally, Ms Moffett referred to the challenges and opportunities resulting from the current 

political environment and what this meant for low cost housing. 
 
 Challenges were: 
 

 Cuts to social rents; 

 Extension of Local Housing Allowance to social housing providers; 

  The recent ruling by the Office of National Statistics. 
 

Opportunities were: 
 

 Funding for shared ownership properties – 4bn for 135,000; 

 Funding for 100,00 homes at “affordable rent” and “rent to buy”; 

 Public land to be released for building of 160,000. 
 

3.6 The National Housing Federation’s recommendation to the Commission was that the 
local authority work with housing associations as strategic partners. 

 
3.7 The Commission thanked Ms Moffett for her evidence and responses to questions. 
 
4 Community Land Trusts 
 
4.1 Stephen Hill, a Chartered Planning and Development was in attendance to submit 

evidence to the Commission on behalf of the UK Cohousing Network National CLT 
Network. They worked to provide collective custom builds for the co-production of 
homes and neighbourhoods. Mr Hill outlined the RICS vision for London the ethos of 
which was to empower people and communities to deliver their needs. The Mayor 
should build on existing work to support individuals and communities wishing to build 
their own homes by creating a “Community and Self-Build Support Hub.” The purpose of 
this was to bring together information, support and professional advice, as well as 
funding for self/ custom build, Co-operatives, CLTs and Cohousing. Most importantly it 
was considered that the Mayor should actively and publicly promote these options by 
planning for and allocating public land to them, identifying funding options, and providing 
support for planning and development via the Hub. 

 
4.2 Mr Hill stated that this represented an innovative approach  which could provide homes 

that people could afford and would always be able to afford, homes which were 
genuinely affordable to rent or buy, based on what people actually earned in an area, 
and would remain affordable for this and future generations. Mr Hill went on to explain 
that Community Land Trusts were able to create housing opportunities and could win 
over local people who would otherwise be opposed to new housing and could bring 
forward land that would not otherwise be developed for housing. 

 
4.3 Cohousing provided a flexible and innovative approach which as well as new build 

encompassed renovation of existing property, different legal models and different forms 
of ownership and renting. Critically, a CLT had to ensure that any profits from its 
activities were used to benefit the local community. Individuals who lived or worked 



 

4 

 

FAIRNESS COMMISSION 18 FEBRUARY 
2016 

within the specified area had the opportunity to become members of the trust, others 
could also become members, the members of a trust controlled it. Mr Hill gave 
examples of Cohousing schemes and concluded by stressing that CLT’s were important 
in creating a resilient house building industry, as small/medium sized providers of 
housing who were able to take innovative approaches to raising finance and engaging 
people in housing and had an important role to play in re-democratising housing. 

 
4.4 The Commission thanked Mr Hill for his evidence and responses to questions. 
 
5 Community Self-Build 
 
5.1 Levant Kerimol was present and submitted evidence to the Commission on behalf of 

“Our London” who worked to provide community commissioned neighbourhoods 
through self-build schemes. He explained that they acted as facilitators working with 
boroughs, landowners and groups of people to help them jointly develop their own 
housing. They covered such areas as, community engagement, project management, 
planning, regeneration, design strategy and housing architecture. 

 
5.2 Mr Kerimol stated when engaging with interested residents it was important to 

communicate clearly, to understand ambitions and capacity to bring the works to fruition. 
An import and part of that process was to explore the delivery options available. There 
were many different models and definitions and which would be appropriate different in 
different cases. It was important to structure models to suit particular project priorities 
and to establish the right conditions to enable development to take place. This required 
a bold approach in adopting policies which required: 

 

 Land to be allocated for group self-build, 

 Housing being prioritised which was affordable over which there was community 
control; 

 Facilitator support being given to enable groups to craft support which was 
suitable for them.  

 
5.3 In closing Mr Kerimol urged the Commission to consider ways in which the Council 

could adopt a similar innovative in response to its housing needs.  
 
5.4 The Commission thanked Mr Kerimol for his evidence and responses given to 

questions.  
 
6. Gold Standard in Housing Options 
 
6.1 Katie Dawkins was in attendance from the Royal Borough of Greenwich to submit 

evidence to the Commission and to explain how the Borough had applied for and 
achieved the gold standard under the National Practitioner Support Service (NPSS). It 
was explained that the NPSS had been set up specifically to develop and administer a 
framework for providing continuous improvement in front line housing services. The gold 
standard represented a diagnostic peer review which sought to address 10 local 
challenges. In Greenwich the Borough had sought to improve the quality of its available 
housing stock, promote access to housing, foster affordability, discharge its homeless 
duty into the private rented sector (PRS), support clients’ needs, support PRS landlords 
and support PRS tenants. Measures had been implemented to remove duplication and 



 

5 

 

FAIRNESS COMMISSION 18 FEBRUARY 
2016 

to provide a joined up service and had been led by a strong corporate commitment to 
tackle poverty and promote economic growth. The Borough’s anti-poverty strategy 
included a focus on seeking to prevent homelessness and to improve PRS standards. 
Four key objectives had been identified in their homelessness strategy including the 
need to increase the supply of good quality private rented sector accommodation 
available to people at risk of homelessness. 

 
6.2 The Government’s welfare reforms had had a massive impact on affordability, 

particularly in the private sector. In response to this a dedicated Welfare Reform Team 
based within the Housing Options and Support Service provided a range of advice 
including a “Job on a Plate” scheme fixed term employment for a year in entry level 
posts within the council, e.g., refuse collection, this had been very successful in helping 
to break cycles of worklessness and in assisting individuals back into work. It was 
recognised within the borough that one of the longer term solutions to homelessness lay 
in secure employment and a regular income. 

 
6.3 A “carrot and stick” approach had been adopted in seeking to improve the quality of 

PRS stock available, grants for improvements to empty in return for agreement to let to 
HOSS clients. Access had also been facilitated to Landlord Accreditation Schemes 
including the National Landlord Association (NLA) and the London Landlord 
Accreditation Scheme (LLAS), to date 224 landlords had been accredited. In parallel 
with these encouragements a PRS Enforcement Project had also been set up inspecting 
and enforcing standards on poor quality PRS focusing particularly on HMOs and rogue 
landlords. Cross borough/agency cooperation had taken place in order to identify rogue 
landlords and coordinate enforcement activity. 

 
6.3 An access scheme (HACTRAC), was open at different levels to all homeless clients. 

High priority clients had property procured for them or were supported to find their own 
PRS property and would negotiate in respect of a bond/deposit/incentive. Low priority 
clients received support in finding their own PRS letting (within the LHA limit) and were 
provided with a deposit guarantee, this included those who were intentionally homeless 
and non-priority single people. PRS procurement schemes had been commissioned for 
non-priority clients with support needs and the Housing Options Pack was available for 
all clients, with the landlord/agent list updated regularly. Non-priority clients were also 
advised and assisted to access budgeting loans or emergency support schemes to fund 
deposits, letters of introduction were also provided for clients to take to landlords. 

 
6.4 The support offered to landlords was aimed at assisting PRS landlords with information 

and the “tools” to provide their offer more effectively which was in their interests and 
those of their tenants. A key change which had worked very successfully had been that 
that housing advice, housing options and assessment and housing support had all been 
combined into one service, in consequence, there was one approach, one assessment, 
with specialist teams all working with one set of key forms and one shared database 
ensuring that all germane information was shared. 

 
6.5 The Commission thanked Ms Dawkins for her submission of evidence and responses to 

questions. 
 
7. Fuel Poverty & Community Energy 
 



 

6 

 

FAIRNESS COMMISSION 18 FEBRUARY 
2016 

7.1 Kayla Ente was in attendance and submitted evidence to the Commission in her 
capacity as founder and CEO of the Brighton & Hove Energy Services Co-operative 
(BHESCo) and gave a brief presentation explaining what the organisation was and how 
it was able to work in collaboration with the Council. BHESCo was a not for profit co-
operative which sought to work with residents and businesses to lower their energy bills. 
This took the form of exploring renewable energy sources and a longer term strategy of 
helping individuals to switch to tariffs which were more affordable. Over the past year 
they had been instrumental in helping individuals to save over £12,000. This was 
important as it was anticipated that whilst energy prices had been stable for a while it 
was likely that they would rise over coming years and it key to assist people in helping to 
mitigate against the negative impact of continued increases. Available figures indicated 
that 130 people had died from winter cold in 2013 alone and one of the main aims of the 
group was to prevent/reduce that figure.  

 
7.2 The Group provided simple energy solutions, advice on switching energy providers, 

guidance on gas and heating bills and affordable alternatives to relying on major energy 
providers. Information was available on energy efficiency measures (keeping people 
warm); Energy savings/monitoring (saving people money); energy bills (saving people 
time and money) and renewable energy generation (solar, wind, CHP and biomass. 

 
7.3 To set this work into context it was estimated that 12% of households in Brighton & 

Hove (15,000), people were in fuel poverty and for them it was often a regular choice 
between eating or heating. Also of concern was the fact that fuel poverty was increasing 
by 10% per year and that it was estimated that 75% of people paid too much for their 
energy because they were on old tariffs, issues caused due to pre-payment metres on 
which charges were calibrated at a very high rate also represented a growing and very 
serious problem. Those who were elderly, had on-going health issues or who were 
trying to raise children on a very limited income were particularly vulnerable . The group 
operated a referral service and sought to find solutions by collaboration with government 
and private industry, by means of a referral service, frontline worker training and 
providing an affordable energy assessment and installation service. The group were 
also pledged to help to reduce carbon emissions and to encourage renewable energy 
heat and electricity and energy efficiency. They had helped to facilitate the fitting of solar 
panels in the North Laine. It was anticipated that these would generate 10% of the 
electricity requirement during February and by the summer it was estimated they would 
generate most of the electricity consumed. Practical examples were cited of assistance 
which had been given. Anyone who owed £500.00 was unable to switch provider and 
could find themselves weighed down by worry about their level of debt and the high cost 
of their energy. Measures were in place to try and work with clients to address these 
problems. 

 
7.4 They also worked pro-actively with those designing new homes to ensure that they were 

designed in an energy efficient manner. Community Energy Groups could work with the 
Council and other investors to provide a revenue stream which could in turn be used to 
build more homes and the city’s own micro grid over the next 15 years. The Group was 
currently working with Your Energy Sussex and the Council to compile a business plan 
to carry this forward. The Chair commended this approach, which provided local homes 
for local people and employment opportunities as well. Such initiatives gave people 
greater control over their own lives and finances and also helped to relieve pressure on 
the NHS. 



 

7 

 

FAIRNESS COMMISSION 18 FEBRUARY 
2016 

 
7.5 The Commission thanked Ms Ente for her evidence and responses to questions. 
 
8. CHAIR’S CLOSING REMARKS AND SUMMARY 
 
8.1 The Chair thanked all of those present for their contributions and in summary of the 

session made the following points: 
 

 The points made in relation to homelessness/rough sleeping were fully 
acknowledged, the high cost of housing in the city lack of supply and means that 
were critical. 

 Community Land Trusts, use of a “revolving fund” was worthy of further 
exploration. The importance of consulting those living in an area where land was 
purchased in this way was key in ascertaining their needs and securing “buy in”. 
Noted that this option had been used successfully in Scotland. 

 Community Self Build, as a means of providing low cost durable housing, it could 
provide housing at a significantly reduced cost, also, provided the opportunity to 
design in lower energy costs. The Acting Executive Director of Economic 
Development, Environment & Housing confirmed that studies had been 
undertaken and that work was on-going with neighbouring authorities. The 
existing Shoreham Harbour/Shoreham Power Station schemes were examples of 
good business models. 

 Need for a multi-agency approach and more joined up approach. Streamlining, 
use one form as part of an interlinked multi-agency approach. 

 More partnership working to publicise energy advice etc., available. 

 Exploration of harnessing cheaper/self-sufficient energy and pressure to curtail 
practices by some landlords/letting agents providing high cost metered energy. 

 Partnership with private sector landlord – recognised that the absence of an 
association/body and input through this was a key issue to be addressed. 

 Ways of encouraging and working with landlords to promote best practice and to 
have greater resiliency to deal with rogue landlords robustly. 

 Creation of employment at the core was the need to tackle employability and 
worklessness and to facilitate employment opportunities.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 9.10pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


